

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM LTD.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 14-cv-6046-JGK

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF (I) LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION, AND (II) CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Dated: June 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES 2

III. TWO OBJECTIONS WERE SUBMITTED BY INDIVIDUALS WHO LACK STANDING TO OBJECT AND ARE WITHOUT MERIT 5

 A. Neither Objector Has Standing to Object 5

 B. The Objections are Without Merit 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	4
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	4
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484(JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. Radient Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. SACV 11-00406 DOC (MLGx), 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)	7
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09cv1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....	4
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4
